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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

E side Bosley Avenue, 195 feet SW 
of cll Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(607 Bosley Avenue) 

* FORBAL TIMORE COUNTY 
Anthony Fusco 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 08-371-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Anthony Fusco. Petitioner is 

requesting variance relief as follows: 

• 	 From Section 235.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 
front yard setback of eight feet in lieu of the required 15 feet; and 

• 	 From Sections 409.4.A and 409.4.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit stadium parking driveway 
width of zero feet in lieu of the required 12 feet wide for one-way movements; and 

• 	 From Section 409.6A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit nine parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 15. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Anthony Fusco and his attorney, Arnold Jablon, Esquire. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Bill Bafitis, the professional engineer who prepared the site plan, and Michael 

Gerding with Sanders Designs, the architect who prepared the Design Review Panel (DRP) 

materials for Petitioner. Appearing as an interested party was Richard Parsons with the West 

Towson Community Association. Mr. Parsons indicated he did not object to the relief requested 

by Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested parties at the hearing. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

property measuring SO feet by 100 feet and containing approximately 0.112 acre and zoned B.M.­

C.T. The property is located along the eastern side of Bosley A venue between Alleghany Avenue 

and Joppa Road in the Towson area of Baltimore County. Petitioner submitted an aerial 

photograph of the property and surrounding area which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2. As the photograph and site plan demonstrate, the property is located just 

north of the large parking lot and parking deck used by the nearby Venable Law Firm, and the rear 

of the property is bordered by an alley that connects Allegany A venue and Joppa Road. The 

surrounding area can generally be classified as urban, but retains the distinct character of a small 

town, which is evident in the mix of nearby property uses. 

Further evidence demonstrated that the property is improved with an existing two-story 

structure that was historically used as a single-family dwelling but like many of the surrounding 

dwellings on Bosley A venue was converted to an office building close to 40 years ago. Mr. 

Jablon proffered that approximately SO years ago, the subject propelty was owned by Judge 

Robert Brizendine and his family, including his son John who lived there for about 16 years. In 

1968, the owners decided to put the property up for sale, but after receiving no feasible offers, 

decided to rent the structure to students at what was then Towson State College. Soon after, the 

structure was converted to an office building, which Petitioner continues to use today to operate 

his financial services company, Fusco Financial Associates. While the property is situated in an 

ideal location for Petitioner's business, the interior of the existing structure and the parking area 

are more suited for residential purposes and cause a cramped and somewhat uncomfortable 

working environment. Thus, Petitioner has proposed to raze the existing structure to construct a 

new two-story office building that will still be aesthetically pleasing to the surrounding business 
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and residential community, and better suit the needs of the Petitioner's business. Petitioner also 

proposes to improve the rear parking area with stadium parking. 

In support of the variance request, Petitioner submitted a IS-page comprehensive report 

prepared by Michael Gerding, an architect with Sanders Designs. The report, which provides a 

wealth of information about the Petition for variance and was previously submitted to the Design 

Review Panel (DRP) for the Towson Review Area, was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Evidence demonstrated that the proposed building's architectural style will 

be colonial and it will resemble a mini-comthouse with architectural elements such as a brick 

favade, period lighting, and a traditional porch. Petitioner submitted a blowup photograph of the 

front of the proposed structure which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 4. The building'S front entry faces Bosley Avenue, and a brick pathway will link the front 

entrance to the parking lot in the rear while providing a landscaped connection for the surrounding 

public as well. Petitioner also submitted a photograph of the proposed rear of the property which 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. Petitioner proposes to maximize 

the available parking by using stadium parking to fit nine spaces at the rear of the property. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments received from the Office of Planning dated March 13, 2008 

recommended that certain information be provided before approval such as building elevations of 

the proposed building, use and ownership of the alley, and providing an alternative parking layout. 

Also, the property is listed as BA-I41 0 on the Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties, though a 

pelmit for the demolition of the property has been filed. The ZAC comments provided that a 

public hearing was to be scheduled before the Landmarks Preservation Commission on April 10, 

2008 to consider either approval of the demolition or placing the structure on the Preliminary 
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Landmarks List. The subject property is also within the Towson Design Review Panel Area. The 

comments provided that Petitioner was tentatively scheduled for review before the Design Review 

Panel on April 9, 2008. At the public hearing before the undersigned, Mr. Jablon proffered that 

Petitioner was successful in receiving the relief requested on April 9th before the Design Review 

Panel and on April 10th before the Landmarks Preservation Commission. Thus, the only issue 

before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner is whether Petitioner should be entitled to the variance 

requested in the Petition. 

Considering of all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. The most unique part of the subject property is its location and the diverse uses in the 

surrounding area. Indeed, Bosley A venue passes by a major courthouse, large office buildings, a 

parking garage, and then Petitioner's small office building that appears closer to a single-family 

residence. On the other side of Bosley Avenue are similar residential-style dwellings that have 

been converted to office space use. Further to the west of Bosley A venue, the dwellings have 

retained their residential uses. 

I further find that the imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the 

subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. Petitioner's options are limited by 

the site constraints, and meeting the setbacks required by the B.C.Z.R. would make the property 

virtually unusable for an allowable purpose. In order to meet the front setback requirement, 

Petitioner would have to move the proposed structure back 15 feet from Bosley Avenue, which 

would put undue pressure on an already crowded parking area. In addition, the new structure 

would then be much farther back from the road than the other nearby existing structures that front 

Bosley A venue. Even without meeting the front setback requirement, there is no feasible way for 
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Petitioner to meet the mandated stadium parking driveway width or to meet the 15 required 

parking spaces. I find that Petitioner has maximized the available parking by using stadium 

parking to create nine parking spaces. Furthermore, Petitioner operates a business that is not client 

intensive, and the parking spots that will be blocked due to the stadium parking will be used by 

employees who will not be negatively affected. 

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare. Petitioner has gone to great length to use the lot to its fullest potential by 

planning a colonial structure that will be aesthetically pleasing, will blend into the surrounding 

area, and will help to maintain the small-town feel of the surrounding locale. Thus, I find that this 

variance can be granted in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R, as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this -Lr!!!day of April, 2008 by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's variance requests as follows: 

• 	 From Section 235.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pelmit a 
front yard setback of eight feet in lieu of the required 15 feet; and 

• 	 From Sections 409.4A and 409.4.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit stadium parking driveway 
width of zero feet in lieu of the required 12 feet wide for one-way movements; and 

• 	 From Section 409.6A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit nine parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 15. 

be and are hereby GRANTED . 
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 In the event Petitioner's use of the property changes or the property is sold, causing the 
present use of the property to change in such a manner as to impact the parking 
configuration granted herein, Petitioner shall be required to submit a petition for a special 
hearing to approve any changes to the use and attendant parking requirements if different 
than the current parking configuration granted herein. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

d:::fiil!:8 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

April 18, 2008 

ARNOLD JABLON, ESQUffiE 
VENABLE LLP 
210 ALLEGHENY A VENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-371-A 
Propeliy: 607 Bosley Avenue 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional infOlmation 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

(4J~
a,~.~:r;
THOMAS H. BOS 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 William Bafitis, Bafitis & Associates Inc. , 1249 Engleberth Road, Baltimore MD 21221 
Anthony Fusco, 607 Bosley Avenue, Towson MD 21204 
Michael Gerding, 972 7 Greenside Drive, Suite 202, Cockeysville MD 21030 
Richard Parsons, West Towson Neighborhood Association, P. 0 Box 502, Riderwood, MD 
21139-0502 

County Courts Building /401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405/ ~owson , Maryland 21204 i Ppone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bahlmorecountymd.gov 

http:www.bahlmorecountymd.gov
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Pt!tition for ~ariance 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

for the property located at ----=-60:....;..7_B_OS_L_EY_A_VE________ 

which is presently zoned _BM_-_CT_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a par 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

235.1 TO PERMIT A FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 8 FT. IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15 FTr 

409.4.A .AND 409.4.B TO PERMIT STADIUM PARKING DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 0 FT IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 12 FT 

WIDE FOR ONE-WAY MOVEMENTS 

40Q,ItJA • .l TO PERMIT 9 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15 PARKING SPACES 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons : (indicate hardshil 
or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posling , etc. and further agree 10 and are to be bounded by the zonin! 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

ANTHONY FUSCO 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

:;/ ~~~_ ~ t.---'­
Signature 	 ~ignature ' ~7=:;7 

-r- d,v"/;bv/Vy?#-Ic.-O-
Address Telephone No. 	 Name - Typeor Pnnt -- ( 

City State Zip Code 	 Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 	 607 BOSLEY AVE. 410-296-5400 

Address Telephone No. 

MD 21204TOWSON 
Nal 	 City State Zip Code ~oU ~lQJ1 Representative to be Contacted: 

MtCHAEL GERDING I SANDERS DESIGNS 

Sig 

L01~ CtM~ J-o
COl 	 Name 

9727 GREENSIDE DR. STE. 202 410-560-2624 

Ad! ne No. Address Telephone No. ~. ~bll ~L\ COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030 

Cit~ p Code City Slate Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLYcnfr*'~~/lfkt'1ce ~ ~Fm . 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ _

(iJJ I) ~l\9. ~L\J.. fu// A..t) 
. UNAVAILABLE FOR H~rl~ 

eViewed By . . D:r Date 
RL ~(»J~Oh ~ I~~ 

V' 


c 
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Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

607 BOSLEY AVENUE 
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning at a point on the eastside of Bosley A venue; varies in width and 195'± southwesterly 
from the centerline intersection of Joppa Road 110' wide; 

1) Thence leaving said Bosley Avenue South 83°-51'-45" East 98.09' to a point; on the 
westside of a 20' alley; 

2) Thence running and binding along said alley South 06°-08'-12" West 50.00' to a point; 

3) Thence leaving said alley North 83°-51'-45" West 98.13' to a point on the eastside of 
Bosley Avenue; 

4) Thence running and binding along said Bosley Avenue North 06°-10'-56" East 50.00' to 
the point of beginning. 

Containing 4,905 .50 square feet or 0.112 acres more or less. 

Being known as deed 131411733, recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland, July 30, 1998. 

Og-2:11 I-A 

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 /410-391-2336 

http:4,905.50


NOTICE OF ZONINIJ HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of BalUmor. County, by au­ • ­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on 
the property Identified herein as lollows: 

C•••:1OI-371-A 
B07 Bosley Avanue 
Elslde of Bosley Avanue, 195 leat siWest 01 centerline 
of Joppa Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
legal Owner(s): Anthony Fusco 

Varlanea: to permit a front yard setback of 8 feet In lieu 
of the required 15 feat and 10 permit stadium parking 
driveway width of 0 feet In lieu 01 the required 12 leet 
wide for one-way movements. To permn 9 parking 
spaces In lieu of the reqUIred 15 parking spaces. 
He.rlnD: Frld.y, April 11. 2008 .11:00 a.m. In Room 
101, County OHICI Building. 111 Wesl Ches.pe.ke 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com­
missioner's Office at (410) BB7-3868. 

(2) For Information concerning the File andlor Hearing,
Contact the ZoningReview Office at (410) 887-3391. 
3/506 Mar. 27 lB8202 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

3 (.)]) ,2oLE.. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

3[ 211on ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

S/J 
 ff-z-­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 


http:Ches.pe.ke


SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
 0..... ,
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 
1)1 ' )n~~ I I-~) 

Ree - ...-

Date: ,.,) (/~.i Ie? t 

1 
Sub Rept BS 
Rev Catg Acet Amount 

. ':' ..... -.:.~. " 

Total: .: ~ ~. 0, 

~ I ) ,- ( ( ) From: y. t \j . ' 1-11- ~~(..r ,/ 
"" 

For: . /f. - I, nf - ~ v.\..)', b .:' L t: I k;; 

T) -r1--{ri' ~ ./F.(5.J 
DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: c/8'- '31/ - 4 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_____ 
AtJltfotJf fuscD 

q/II/ofDate Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at &01 !!JOS LE-I Aut !Jut 

This sign(s) were posted on 
A _ t'l

/..t!(iU:.X ;;5,- )0 D8' 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 
3/Z)/og 

and Date) 

Sign Poster 

16 Salix Court 


Address 

BaIto. Md 21220 

(443-629 3411) 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TI~r'(j~~$~Qoo.a:>irector
County Executive Department 0/ Permits and 

Development Management 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-371-A 
607 Bosley Avenue 
E/side of Bosley Avenue, 195 feet s/west of centerline of Joppa Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Anthony Fusco 

Variance to permit a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and to permit 
stadium parking driveway width of 0 feet in lieu of the required 12 feet wide for one-way 
movements. To permit 9 parking spaces in lieu of the required 15 parking spaces. 

Hearing: Friday, April 11, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~w! ~lro~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Arnold Jablon, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Anthony Fusco, 607 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 
Michael Gerding, 9727 Greenside Drive, Ste. 202, Cockeysville 21030 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 27, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339\ 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

e• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, March 27, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Anthony Fusco 410-296-5400 
607 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-371-A 
607 Bosley Avenue 
E/side of Bosley Avenue, 195 feet s/west of centerline of Joppa Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Anthony Fusco 

Variance to permit a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and to permit 
stadium parking driveway width of 0 feet in lieu of the required 12 feet wide for one-way 
movements. To permit 9 parking spaces in lie~ of the required 15 parking spaces. 

Hearing: Friday, April 11, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



DEPARTMEttr OF PERMITS AND ~ELOPME'NT 

MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 

. ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspa.E.,er Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 08 - !!I7/- A 

Petitioner: Fu~~() 


Address or Location: (Po 1 (O ()S~I=" FH:E. 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: rnR · ANTHeM'" blJ SQ.Q 

Address: (00 1 ~OSlE>J tw:. 
IoLtJSDJ . hi D ,j,J 6lD4 

Telephone Number: i-i IO - J.qlO- :=s 4flb 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Exec utive Department of Permits and 

Deve lopment Managem ent 

April 2, 2008 

Arnold Jablon 
Venable LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

RE : Case Number: 08-371-A, 607 Bosley Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 14, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

ltt~ . 

Very truly yours, 
r~ 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Anthony Fusco 607 Bosley Avenue Towson 21204 
Michael Gerding Sanders Designs 9727 Greenside Drive, Suite 202 Cockeysville 21030 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 


www.ballimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.ballimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M . Kotroco, Director DATE: March 13,2008 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, JII 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 607 Bosley A venue m~~~~~n~JINFORMATION: 


Item Number: 8-371 BY: _________________••_ 

Petitioner: Anthony Fusco 


Zoning: BM-CT 


Requested Action: Variance 


The petitioner is seeking mUltiple variances to pennit a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 

15 feet, a stadium parking driveway with a 0 foot width in lieu of the required] 2 feet and to pennit 9 

parking spaces in lieu of the required 15 spaces. 


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 


The Office of Planning requests the following infonnation be submitted before considering approval: 


1. 	 Submit building elevations of the proposed building. 

2. 	 State whether the alley is public or private and whether or not the petitioner has the right to use 
the alley for access. 

3. 	 The current parking layout does not look practically feasible. Provide an alternative-parking 
layout. 

4. 	 The above referenced property is #BA 14 10 on the Maryland Lnventory of Historic Properties. A 
permit for the demolition of the property has been filed . A public hearing has been scheduled 
before the Landmarks Preservation Commission on April 10, 2008 to consider either approval of 
the demolition or placing the structure on the Preliminary Landmarks List. 

The site is within the Towson Design Review Panel Area. The applicant is tentatively scheduled for 
review before the Design Review Panel on April 9,2008. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in , please contact Donnell Ziegler at 410-887­
3480. 

Reviewed by: 

DivisionCbief: I // '~14,,~! ,I '~~__---
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\8-371.doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 February 27, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 25, 2008 

Item Number: 370, 3 71, 372, 374, 376, 378, 380, 381, 383 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 13 , 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. K~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: oning Advisory Committee Meeting 

ForMarch~8 
Item Nos. 8-37 400,401,402,403,404, 

405,406, ,09,410,411 , 412,413,414, 

416, and 417 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-03132008.doc 
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s 
Ivlarlin O'Malley, GOlwllorl I John D. Porcari , Secreu/I} StateIDghway


Anthony G. Bro\\'n , Lr. GOlwllor Ne il 1. Pedersen, Adlllillistrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 3/3/ 1.. 008 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. oE) - 87 /- A 
Permits and Development Management 007 "0 OVkE I' A..,"1-~ 11 12. 
County Office Building, Room 109 f J,...\ ~ c.. 0 PROl('r~\Lrtj
Towson, Maryland 21204 

"" ~-:t \ A- U l. ~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofItem No. 8-f)7/-A , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or \-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~Whl . ~ ,Steven D. Foster, Ch::rr 
DIl- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number1toll-free number is ____________ _ 


Marylall d Relay Service/or IlIlpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.73 5.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Ca lvc;: rt Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


• ­
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

607 Bosley A venue; E/S Bosley A venue, 
195' SW c/line Joppa Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Anthony Fusco * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-371-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

~CY'otdlmmwrQJD
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RE'CE'IVEO 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

COvWU ~~ffiu.L-o .. CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

P8r....aa~ 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11 th day of March, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Sanders Designs, 9727 Greenside Drive, Suite 202, 

Cockeysville, MD 21030, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~mClXJ~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Omitted item from agenda of 2/25/08 

08-371-A 

" ... to permit 9 parking spaces in lieu of the required 15 

parking spaces." 

This omitted item did appear as "Item #3" on the 
site plan previously distributed. 

3/6/08 
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MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST 
"' ,4 ,~ 1- (.\ ~;.., I Cl :;is '} 

INVENTORY FORM FOR STATE HISTORIC SITES SURVEY 

.NAME 
t"11D'-"C 

D VM 
liolOICCOWlM:oN 

IILOCATION 
""(~I. NUM8£11 

607 30819.'L_II"_'h 
~ITY_ tDWN 

Tow"," 
&TAT( llill"yland 

_ 

__ 

~CI~I J ""' Of 

_ ___ __. . 
r.o~(i rtE-S ~m""'L 0. Sf Jl)tf 

COIIPHv 

IICLASSIFICATION 

CATEGORY OWNI!RSHIP STATiJS PIUSL'NTUS! 
S-TI'ICT ~J 8ue 2£.DCCVr'1 -AGRi(lSlI U!N t. _ "WS,W.. 

~ eu,u>tllots. J["",~,\a ""oc(Uf'l' (I '.MM t"ACiA l ~AJI" 

_9TftutHu ~. -B01H _l'IC~k ' ~rA-OGRBS _ EDUCA1 «)HAL ._Pfll\I"H AIIIIII(;I\"C[ 

II~ I'uauc ACQUISITION ACCn.ISLE Nlfi.,.,t .... ,~..,t ftr{, _ "t:ua.O\I~ 

_ OIlJECI __I'I PROCESS Ly£S AElil ftle1~O _ GOYf.n"'MkNI _6C1E!mroe 

IN.INO C¢1'51DERtD _ Tn IINRESTR'IlTE O _'!!OUsn'Al _lPAlltli'OAT.."ON 
_NO __... " U p y __ OTH£ R 

DOWNER OF PROPERTY 

f.t,!)ry1;)~d~1fBQn VrClloJrror 

"1..~\l E 

izc~a 

Clh, fOWN 

Telepil_one ~ 1 Il2)-lbLlt 

~ ' '''l , Z~Ae
1!12Oij 

.LOCATION OF LEGAl. DESCRIPTION 
[OURTljiOU!I< 
ArG!5T1'V OF 0[60& ETC ~e~ COutt9 ~uLlding 

Liber 
Polio 

#: 
See Attachment 

!;-.-..EH. NUr.tBE~ 

ClTY . T~" - -
1'ow.oo 

llAtE 
!1.r11(Jnd 

IIREPRESENTAnON IN EXISTING SURVEYS 
l1T\.E 

·bATt 

-IfOfllAl. -BT fl' f cotINTY ,o.:..l 
IKI'Ql$AyORV FO~ 
IIIRV(Y M COfIOS 

CITY·IOWN *,'..11 

4/812008http://www.mdihp.net/cfmJdsp__display .cfm ?previous __image=2 
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• DESCRIPnON 

COftDITION CHECK ONI! CHECK ONI 

_~1(C.ll .NI _ Ol.lI111I01tATlEO _U~"_Ln_5D OItMiIl.AL 8ilt 

~oooo Ul.liS ~ "L 'EIIEO :1.....011(0 IlAf& \HIIaI;r19?6 
_FA.A -UNvr.'O~tD 

DESCRIBE TIlE PRESI;N-r AND ORIGINAL IIF KNOWNl PHYSICAL APPEAIlA NC 

o\t t.he U rnI' of lfi.d~ 1'I1 ng Bosley A.,e. it WIll'I necM s ary to ~lOye thb two 
8t.Gry fraNe 8~run~e t o 1t s pre3ent si te Lo order t o prevent i t s demol~ ti~~. 
'rhe ott cen ter ! - pl-il'!l shaj)(!d bul.ld1nB rests on a l {)w nodel'n foundatitXI. 
Tht ma i n 'blook 1s three 1nllll wide ail:! ono b lly deep vi tb II OM bay projec.ting 
v.lnd t." tb!!. es a t . 'fh €l fenestra tion I e -o~d!! re;:ul"r Ifl t.h 6/1 !l ash windolfl!. 

Th" OO-ot.r91 bay of. tho Wil8t tRcade (:s tr r."t. racsde ) cont.! i nu '1" olltrance 
vltro !li de U gll t lS and . t.nrge ligh'!. tr3nsom. TIlo cQY",r1nrJ pe-1imel"lt dl)el! 
not . [~ar to b~ original. 

'nIe original si.d1nQ ha6 heen (:o"'4Ired wi th al'wnwu .l.d.l nll'. Modern 

abutter loelca hold lOUV~l'l!d " blltl.cr o I II pl90C. 


Ttat !loath gabl!! 6nl! 18 wl ndowl t8ll 8lt~ept tor one centrall, looated 
Bash windo~ on t.b o second leovel. Th" .!Cabl e !t·Dd of (.h~ !!Bat wing i8 _lao 
windovleu. 

011 t hCl 83111. f ac. cis " 6/1 Bash w-lndQw oo = p.ies t ho 60ut.h bay lihU e an 
er. t,ranee do or occup1p.1I the nor t.!!. 

'ine oaa t viner elCi .. ta 19° to t hs south f r on t he nor"th8<tat QOr nu or the 
1'l81n b.lool(. A s:l,ngl e ~ t.ory ,sfJed r oofed .:nclaflure jll'ojilOt.. trtlnl tbe wing to 
t.tle SO\lth. There til a s hed·rooled one bAY ellolollUl'e O;~Q'.I.pying tbo croton 

.of the aU on t he s econd story. 
The north talJade dlspll.yaa 1'1!$ 1.I1n Cen.estra '1.1 on • 
The interior 're-of' hae been U ured for c(Jmmer oi al purposes. The eeh ­

t.r ~ll1T located 1:!J\ t,r(l ncl! lealie into "n sraa d1."l<1~d tntll two Too!!!B. The 
north.r nllne \:' J'O'Jlll ha:; II D t.ra1.~ /lt stair (a1 011' t il" ~aat wall ) with c1.o9!!d 
lIt.rll'1(t $tepB llr.ion bt'&.ks at II ~ lIIndi ng t o t.he ItOLI t.h. 'fheTe are aquioire 
balusters liml a "fJ.llsre ne.lftIl pcn t. with a ball 1;::1;>. 

A pr />jltct.1on III!Issuring 19- x '57" on t.he !lOll ttl tiiil1. corro~pontle w the 
cavity CIQ t.he north wall of t.ne s OIlthwrnoolt, rO :lm. It 16 pl'oh.ble that 
Uli li IIpao'l once contained II!) lnt~rlor ohimney. A d1.a, ooa1 wlill whero 1)'Jl., 

would expec t a 90° Co.rm.tion exis til jn t he northeast cornsI' Or thle ro;:)P.I. 
The ftII ln parlor leads t.a 0 rO(}1D in ~.he e:lst lihieh u r"le t.he to thl! (l1IiT1"r 

IIY''' 'Ill B t..... Idtchlln are•• 

'rne 8econd llto~ 1'iI!1~e t..s the noor pl"n IJf the first l",e~1.. 

The littlc ves not aoes&sible. 


CONTl1IU£ ON SBPARATE SHUT:IF NECBSSARY 

http://www.rndihp.netlcfmldsp _display .cfrn ?previous jrnage=3 4/8/200 
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J'lTLl'. 5&\R.Ci-{ for i 60i t3.:.61LY A'iIE.. 

Liber 1 90), ii'ollo 113 tlovollber n, 19L 9 
Du nto-ra Hel'lr)l' G. Keagy .e t . 8l. 

r .. n tl!e I .l\UsuetlnE!' 'II . Bl'izend1 ne 

f13egi nning ••• :lOuthlftlil t c url'l!!! f'l t l andS e onve/ed by llr. Or~ £'ton M. 
Boaley to It.llllo lCi S. Dlll1Pl'l..v•••Wet." bO'ilrtd lns !:In )f IlS '!. ~1.;:I fl of !\oeley 5.0 ' ... 
150 t to W1!lIt 81de ':If sUe:/ ••• Nort.I:-,erly... )O ' . .. ~:))m as 61;)7 Bosley Ave." 

Libel" 126), Folio 1JO r-/{) f1Itmbilr 6, 194~ 

Gr!>lltoo\": '{en:r7 c. r.ta>~y !II ,.-J. ff' 

Gra nt.;e : ~lary f:eggy Fot'Z.lIr 


(tl Ue rever!jed) 

Libel" 1I~21 Folio 522 April 13, 1915 
J r t htOrl Jaml!~ 3 . Dunpby ~ ~lrll 

i"):-3l1teel lIenr y C. Ke '}~y 

SeliE!' propert:r br twa venturI's. 
Libel" 170, 1'0110 ~50 t-ebrWl r-y 10, 1877 
VTs~torl tlr"t toJ'l M. ~o61ey 
'}rill1tlse: Jalltea E-. Dunphy 

Libel" '13, Folio 209 j)ecllt:beT Il, J.B71 
:lr antor l Gr on ;) !! K. 0051" , 
iJrantil81 J!;I.'Ule E. Dunphy 
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DRP SUBMITIAL - Towson Review Area 

New Office Building for Fusco Financial Associates 

607 Bosley Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


Prepared by: 

Sanders Designs, Architects 


9727 Greenside Drive, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 

Phone: 410.560.2624 - Fax: 410.560.2722 


PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT J 
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BREIF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

Fusco Financial Associates, a Towson-based financial and investment firm, has the goal 
of expanding their existing 1,820 SF offices, which are currently located in a house that has been 
converted into offices, at 607 Bosley A venue in Towson. Fusco has retained Sanders Designs 
Architects, and a team of engineers, to design a 4,300 SF structure to replace the existing 
building. 

The lot is 50 feet wide by approximately 100 feet deep, and is surrounded by office 
buildings and incidental uses, such as parking lots. The area can generally be classified as urban, 
but retains the distinct character of a small town, which is evident in surrounding mix of uses. An 
effort has been made to blend in the new building with it surroundings, in order to add to the 
architectural character of the area. Due to the limited lot size, we have maximized the parking, 
landscaping, and other architectural elements to the extent possible. 

The proposed building's architectural style will be colonial, which is very common in the 
area. Architectural elements such as a brick fa<;ade, period lighting, a traditional porch, roof 
dormers, and a cupola, are complimentary to the style and will add visual interest. Close 
attention has been paid to the scale of the building, so as to not overwhelm other existing 
neighboring structures and to give pedestrians a sense of comfolt. The building's front entry 
faces the street, which will add to the walk ability of Bosley Avenue. A brick pathway will link 
the front entry to the parking lot in the rear, and also will provide a landscaped connect jon for 
visitors while maintaining the parking and service functions from the rear alley. 

Finally, a special effort has been made to address concerns about the communi ty' s master 
plan for the area. While the zoning allows for a modern multi-story high-rise office building to 
be built on the site, we have made conscious effort to create a design that is more compatible with 
the County's goals and master plan for the area, and also provides the owner with room to grow 
and maintain their current location in Towson. 
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SITE PHOTOS, CONTEXT: 


Existing Stmcture. Looking East from Bosley Avenue Figure 1: 10101/2007 

Existing Stmcture, Looking West from Alley Figure 2: 1010112007 
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RENDERINGS: 


Proposed Frontal View fr. Bosley Avenue 

Proposed Rear View fr. Alley 
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SIGNAGE: 


Existing Signage to be Relocated Figure I 


Applied Dimensional Letters (similar application shown) Figure 2 
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MATERIAL SELECTIONS: 


Doors & Windows: 


Entry: colors & styles may vary. Palladian window above door 

Gable louvers Windows, wi accentuated detailing 

Lighting: 

.. 


Caniage light, over doors Ceiling mount, porch ceiling 
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UpJighting, landscaped areas Downlighting, pathways, parking lot 

Exterior walls and Roof fmishes: 

Vinyl Siding Ceiling mount, porch ceiling 

• < - ·_- ® ·-iit ­
',.' ,,''f' .' .~_...... 

-

tl -JJJ 
Roof Shingles Standing metal Seam 
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